

## City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES-23:068, Version: 1

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 WOODROW FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER, TOM GAMBILL

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to acquire property located at 102 Woodrow, Jonesboro, Arkansas and owned by Tom Gambill; and

WHEREAS, the Jonesboro Senior Planner is authorized to obtain property donation requests on behalf of the Jonesboro Land Bank Commission;

WHEREAS, the Jonesboro Land Bank held a regular meeting on November 8, 2022 and voted unanimously to recommend the acceptance of the donation of the property located at 102 Woodrow, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas hereby accepts from Tom Gambill the donation of property located at 102 Woodrow, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

SECTION 2: The Mayor, Harold Copenhaver, and City Clerk, April Leggett, are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the acceptance of this donation.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.